

No. 09-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT SNYDER,
Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION
FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
AND LAW PROFESSORS ASH BHAGWAT,
DAVID POST, MARTIN REDISH, NADINE
STROSSEN, AND EUGENE VOLOKH**

EUGENE VOLOKH
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926

GREG LUKIANOFF
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
601 Walnut St., Suite 510
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
greg@thefire.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Allowing Liability for Supposedly Outrageous and Emotionally Distressing Speech Would Threaten Free Debate on University Campuses	4
A. If Speech May Lead to Legal Liability, It May Lead to University Discipline	4
B. The Practical Obstacles to Bringing Emotional Distress Claims Are Lower in University Proceedings	6
C. A Wide Range of Speech Might Outrage Administrators or Student Disciplinary Committee Members.....	9
D. Restricting Some Speech on the Grounds That It Is “Outrageous” Leads to Pressure to Restrict Other Speech That Outrages Other People.....	12
E. Recognizing an “Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress” Exception to the First Amendment May Pressure Universities to Restrict Allegedly Outrageous Speech, for Fear of Lawsuits by Offended Students and Employees.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
F. The Chilling Effect of the “Outrageousness” Standard is Exacerbated by Its Inherent Vagueness	15
G. An “Outrageousness” Standard Makes It Likely That Speech Will Be Restricted Because of Its Viewpoint.....	16
II. <i>Hustler v. Falwell</i> Should Be Applied Even to Speech About Private Figures, a Category That Includes Many of the People Whom University Students Might Have Reason to Criticize	17
A. The Public/Private Figure Distinction Makes First Amendment Sense Only as to Constitutionally Unprotected False Statements of Fact.....	18
B. Much Speech on Matters of Public Concern on University Campuses Relates to Private Figures	19
III. Liability Based on the “Outrageousness” of Speech Is Impermissibly Content- and Viewpoint-Based	21
IV. Allowing the Suppression of “Outrageous” Speech in the Name of Protecting Its Targets’ Religious Freedom Would Jeopardize Freedom of Debate at Universities	25
V. Treating Petitioner as a “Captive Audience” to Respondents’ Speech Would Jeopardize Freedom of Debate at Universities.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. The Court's Precedents Recognizing Constitutional Constraints on Tort Liability Are Consistent with the Original Meaning of the First and Fourteenth Amendments	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	28
<i>Booher v. N. Ky. Univ. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 21, 1998).....	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	26
<i>Citizen Publ'g Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005).....	11
<i>Coll. Republicans at San Francisco State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	4, 7, 28
<i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995).....	28
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	14
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14, 27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	28
<i>Dominguez v. Stone</i> , 638 P.2d 423 (N.M. Ct. App. 1981)	10, 20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15, 17
<i>Harris v. Huntington</i> , 2 Tyl. 129 (Vt. 1802).....	29
<i>Henderson v. City of Murfreesboro</i> , 960 F. Supp. 1292 (M.D. Tenn. 1997).....	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 2010 WL 2471055 (U.S. June 21, 2010).....	21
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	20
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	26
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	26
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , No. CV 09-0995 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-56238 (9th Cir.).....	28
<i>Mayrant v. Richardson</i> , 10 S.C.L. 347 (Const. Ct. App. 1818).....	30, 31
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of Virgin Islands</i> , No. 2005-188, 2009 WL 2634368 (D.V.I. Aug. 21, 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-3735 (3d Cir.)	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	29, 31
<i>Reid v. Delorme</i> , 4 S.C.L. 76 (Const. Ct. App. 1806)	29
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Runkle v. Meyer</i> , 3 Yeates 518 (Pa. 1803) ...	30, 31
<i>Smith v. Tarrant County Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	11
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	28
<i>Wolston v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979).....	20
 STATUTES	
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 504-26-222 (Lexis Nexis 2010).....	5
 PERIODICALS	
Aaron Brown, <i>Prophet Cartoon on Door Prompts Action</i> , CHICAGO MAROON, Feb. 17, 2006	9
Azhar Majeed, <i>Defying the Constitution: The Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech Codes</i> , 7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 481 (2009).....	6-7
Azhar Majeed, <i>The Misapplication of Peer Harassment Law on College and University Campuses and the Loss of Student Speech Rights</i> , 35 J.C.U.L. 385 (2009).....	7
Bruce Finley, <i>CSU Editor Will Face Hearing</i> , DENVER POST, Sep. 28, 2007	8
Charles R. Lawrence III, <i>If He Hollers Let Him Go: Regulating Racist Speech on Campus</i> , 1990 DUKE L.J. 431 (1990).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chelsea Brown, Note, <i>Not Your Mother's Remedy: A Civil Action Response to the Westboro Baptist Church's Military Funeral Demonstrations</i> , 112 W. VA. L. REV. 207 (2009)	16, 17
David Mendell, <i>2 Illini Editors Are Suspended</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Feb. 15, 2006	9
Editorial, <i>Smith's Challenge; New Justice Now Has a Broader Constituency</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Nov. 18, 2002, at 16A....	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, "Situation-Altering Utterances," and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 CORNELL L. REV. 1277 (2005)	22
Eugene Volokh, <i>Tort Liability and the Original Meaning of the Freedom of Speech, Press, and Petition</i> , 96 IOWA L. REV. (forthcoming 2010), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1626294	31
Greg Lukianoff, <i>P.C. Never Died</i> , REASON, Feb. 2010	7
Jack M. Battaglia, <i>Regulation of Hate Speech by Educational Institutions: A Proposed Policy</i> , 31 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 345 (1991).....	5
Jason Shuffler, <i>ASI Passes Resolution Against Flag Stomping</i> , GOLDEN GATE [X]PRESS, Nov. 28, 2006.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jennifer Ackerman-Haywood & Barton Deiters, <i>Offended Students Find GOP Bake Sale Tasteless</i> , GRAND RAPIDS PRESS, Mar. 25, 2005	8
John Leo, <i>Baking With Fire</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT, Apr. 18, 2005	8
John Schwartz, <i>Some On-Line Guidelines Are Out of Line With Free Speech Rights</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 3, 1994, at F25	19
Lindsay VanQuaethem, <i>Pro-Life Display Vandalized</i> , MISSOURI STATE STANDARD, Oct. 7, 2008	10
Mari Matsuda, <i>Public Responses to Racist Speech: Considering the Victim's Story</i> , 87 MICH. L. REV. 2320 (1989)	27
Nat Hentoff, <i>'Free Speech' Cries Ring Hollow on College Campuses and Beyond</i> , USA TODAY, Apr. 18, 2006	9
Patricia Cohen, <i>Yale Press Bans Images of Muhammad in New Book</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 12, 2009	9
<i>Plays [sic] Sparks Controversy at WSU</i> , ASSOC. PRESS, July 17, 2005	10
Sharon H. Fitzgerald, <i>Free Speech Wins</i> , TENN. TOWN & CITY, Apr. 14, 1997, at 1	15
<i>Threats Teach Tarleton State Students the Wrong Lesson</i> , FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM, Mar. 28, 2010	10
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(e)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827).....	30
2 ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES, AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (1803).....	30
ALAN CHARLES KORS & HARVEY A. SILVERGLATE, THE SHADOW UNIVERSITY: THE BETRAYAL OF LIBERTY ON AMERICA'S CAMPUSES (1998).....	6
Brief for the State of Kansas, 47 Other States, and the District of Columbia as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , No. 09-751.....	24, 29
CONSTITUTIONAL DIARY (Philadelphia, Penn.), Dec. 14, 1799	30
DONALD ALEXANDER DOWNS, RESTORING FREE SPEECH AND LIBERTY ON CAMPUS (2004).....	6
Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, <i>University of Central Florida Notification of Charge Against Matthew Walston</i> , http://www.thefire.org/article/6858.html	7
JAMES SULLIVAN, A DISSERTATION UPON THE CONSTITUTIONAL FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1801)	30
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION § 1882 (1833)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jury Instructions, <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01389-RDB, PACER docket entry 198 (D. Md. Nov. 2, 2007)	22, 23
Letter from John E. Palomino, Regional Civil Rights Director of the United States Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, to Dr. Robert F. Agrella, President of Santa Rosa Junior College, in case no. 09-93-2202 (June 23, 1994)	19-20
S.D. Bd. of Regents, Student Conduct Code § 2.B.6.a.ii (2009), http://www.sdbor.edu/ policy/3-Student_Affairs/documents/3-4. pdf	5
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868).....	31
Univ. of Okla., Student Code: 2009-2010 tit. 16, ¶ 21 (2009), http://judicial.ou.edu/ images/stories/student_codebook2009 2010.pdf	5
